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IEEE Portugal Section Report March 2008
Officers:
Election Date:  2006
Term End Date:  May 2008
	Chairman
	João Costa Freire
	jcostafreire@ieee.org

	Vice Chairman
	Rui Cruz,
	Rui.cruz@ieee.org

	Secretary/Treasurer
	António Rodrigues,
	antonio.rodrigues@lx.it.pt

	Past Chairman
	João Falcão e Cunha
	j.f.cunha@ieee.org

	General Assembly Chair
	M. Medeiros Silva
	manuel.silva@inesc-id.pt

	General Assembly 1st Deputy
	A. Carvalho Fernandes
	antonio.fernandes@tagus.ist.utl.pt

	General Assembly 2nd Deputy
	J. Paulo Teixeira
	paulo.teixeira@ist.utl.pt

	Finance Council Chair
	João Falcão e Cunha
	j.f.cunha@ieee.org

	Finance Council 1st Deputy
	Raul Vidal
	r.vidal@ieee.org

	Finance Council 2nd Deputy
	Francisco Restivo
	frestivo@gmail.com

	Membership Development
	Henrique Silva
	henrique.silva@co.it.pt

	Student Activities Coordinator
	Raul Vidal
	r.vidal@ieee.org

	Industry Relations Officer
	Eduardo Prata
	edprata@eid.pt

	Electronic Commun. Officer
	Rui Cruz,
	Rui.cruz@ieee.org


· Chapter Chair
Joint IE/PEL/IAS, M. Beatriz Borges
(bborges@lx.it.pt)

Power Eegineering Systems, João Abel Peças Lopes
(jpl@fe.up.pt)

Engineering Manegement, Antonio S Carvalho Fernandes
(antonio.fernandes@tagus.ist.utl.pt)
Signal Processing, Victor Barroso
(vab@isr.ist.utl.pt)

Joint MTT/AP/ED/SSC, Custódio Peixeiro 
custodio.peixeiro@lx.it.pt)
Communications, Luis M. Correia
(luis.correia@lx.it.pt)

Computational Intelligence, Ana Madureira
(anamadur@dei.isep.ipp.pt)

Computer, Mário Marques Freire
(mfreire@ieee.org)

Education, José A. Salvado
(jsalvado@est.ipcb.pt)

Robotics and Automation, Pedro M. Lima

(pal@isr.ist.utl.pt)

Vehicular Technology, Fernando Velez
(fjv@ubi.pt)

Engineering in Medicine and Biology, Rui Manuel Martins
(rmm@det.ua.pt)

Consumer Electronics, António Navarro Rodrigues
(navarro@av.it.pt)

Membership per March 2008:

The IEEE Portugal Section has 752 higher grade members (thereof 6 Fellows and 62 Senior Members) and 142 Graduate and 162 Undergraduate Student Members ( in total 1056. Last year we have 3 new Fellows and a 4th one that is presently working in China SAR Macao.
Main Activities:

At 2007 December 28th, the Portugal Section was finally (after 27 illegal years) legalized. According to the Portuguese law, we are recognized as a non-profit organization, with the main goal of supporting the professional career of our members, and our official name is “Associação – Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers Portugal Section”. We have now a UE VAT number and are reorganizing our account system. Also according to the Portuguese Law, we have now a General Assembly with a Chairman and two Deputies that must meet at least once a year before end of March to approve the report of previous year and the planning for the present year. We have also a Finance Council with a Chairman and two Deputies to must supervise the Section finance system and the budget, every year.

To have a smooth transition process, during the first two years (2008/2009) those 6 new officers were not elected but nominated by the present Section Executive Committee, among the members of the elected past Section Executive Committees. The General Assembly is Chaired by the founder of the Portugal Section, and first Portugal Section Chair, Prof. Medeiros Silva and the Finance Council is chaired by the past Secretary/Treasurer and Past-Chair in office Prof. Falcão e Cunha.
The first General Assembly Meting was last March 15th  in Lisbon, and the main decisions were: to organize the Executive Committee Elections until May 5th,  with a full electronic process; and to allow in the future video-conference multi-pole General Assemblies and Executive Committee Meetings.

Meetings: 

Several local meetings were organized by the 13 chapters. The main one was a full day metting at Aveiro University organized by the Joint Chapter MTT/AP/ED/SSC.
Collaboration with National Society:
Resigning the agreements with OE (Engineering National Society) is in progress.
Bodies or agencies which are responsible for ensuring that engineering education meets acceptable standards are

· National Engineering Society – Ordem dos Engenheiros
Activities in the near future:
- Executive Committee Elections during April and beginning of May. 
- Support to student branches and we hope to establish at least two new SB in 2008. 
- Campaigns for new members, and up-grade members to Senior- and Fellow grade.

- Continue to sponsoring International IEEE Conferences in Portugal. Presently we are directly involved in the Organization of the 12th IEEE International Symposium on Consumer Electronics (14-16 April, Algarve) and International Engineering Management Conference Europe (28 June- 1st July, Estoril)

- Starting the organization of a 2009 or 2010 R8 Metting in Portugal-Estoril (Lisbon suburbs).
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